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PO Box 1293 

Albuquerque 

NM 87103 

www.cabq.gov 

May 25, 2023 
 
Sara Rain, R.A 
Studio 151, LLC 
P O Box 923 
Corrales, NM 87048 
 
 
Re: Dermatology and Skin Cancer Center/ 5120 Masthead St. NE 

Request for Certificate of Occupancy 
Transportation Development Final Inspection 

 Architect’s Stamp dated 10-24-2022 (D17-D003P1) 
 Certification dated 05-22-23 
 
Dear Mrs. Rain,  
 
Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 05-02-23, Transportation 
Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.  This 
letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation Development for a Permanent Certificate of 
Occupancy to be issued by the Building and Safety Division.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact Ernest Armijo at (505) 924-3991or at 
earmijo@cabq.gov   
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Ernest Armijo, P.E. 
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. 
Development Review Services 
 
 
\xxx via: email 
C: CO Clerk, File 
 
 
 

mailto:earmijo@cabq.gov
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PROJECT DATA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION Tenant Improvement -Current use: Education,
Proposed Use: Business (Clinic, Outpatient)

PROJECT  

PROJECT ADDRESS 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ZONING  

Dermatology & Skin Cancer Center of New Mexico, Masthead

5120 Masthead Street NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87190

UPS: 101706346815740236 Tract: 4AA-5A-2A-1 Plat of Tracts
4AA-5A-2A-1 & 4AA-5A-2A-2 Journal Center A Rep!at of Tract
4AA-5A-2A 

NR-BP (Non-Residential, Business Park)

EXISTING BUILDING DATA

PROPERTY AREA  

EXISTING BUILDING  
GROSS AREA

PARKING  

1.5463 ACRES

13,693 Square Feet

110 Spaces
parking remains unchanged

SCOPE OF WORK

Existing building with a change of occupancy to be B Business (Clinic,
Outpatient) from E Education. Scope of work consists of new interior
partitions to provide patient rooms, doctor's offices, laboratory space and

related amenities. Exterior work includes a 151 SF addition at the North

entry, replacement of existing exterior doors wlth window units, and new

skylights. Electrical work will entail new circuits etc. as necessary to support

the new functions. Mechanical work wi!! entail new units, new duct work, etc.

HVAC units will be placed on the roof. Plumbing work will entail new

restroom locations, kitchenette in staff lounge, drjnking fountains, remote

hand wash sinks, equipmenUfacilities associated with lab, and any work

associated with other trades. Roofing work will be limited to flashing of new

curbs for HVAC units and skylights, and roofing of the entry addition.

•:{.,!�- 
.

'

:::�it��{;·::1:: ·r-··.,
Location Map

Zone Atlas Ma p No. D-17-Z  � ., .� 

•. _,,, ..,-.,o,e;• ·--� ·-

·

�

· 

, ,.,:c, -,.,

""""'' ...

. 

"

.,,.,,.. """'' ,...,.,,. "''"'' . , 

Flood Note 

J/ 

Curve Table

ii"ll!!R.lt7!f.:·11mtl

Masthead Street
. N.E

,.. . .,.,

CODE ANALYSIS

APPLICABLE CODES
lntemaltonal Building Code (IBC) 2015 (NMCB C 2015)
Unifor m Mechanical Code (UMC) 2105 (NMM  C 2015)
National E lectrical Code (NEC) 2017 (NME C 2017)
lntemaltonal Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 2018 (NMEC C 2018)
International Existing Building Code (IEBC) 2015 (NMEB C 2015)

BUILDING AREA

EXISTING GROSS AREA:

ADDITION:

TOTA L BUILDING AREA:

OCCUPANCY GROUP
IBC SECTIO N 303.3:
Existing: E - Education

13,693 SQ. FT.
151 SQ. FT 
13,844 SQ. FT

New:  B - Business (Clinic, Outpatient)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE & ALLOWABLE AREA
Existlng Building: Type II-B, Un-sprinklered

A!!owable Stories (IBC Table 504.4): 3 Stories above grade. Actual: 1 story.

Allowable Area (IBC Table 506.2): 23,000 SQ. FT. Actual: 13,844 SQ. FT.

ALTERATION LEVEL
IEB C 2015 503: Alteration Leve! 3: work area exceeds 50% of building area. Work
area includes 100% of bu!lding area.

EGRESS
Ext ! Width (IB C 1005.3.2):
# Occupants x 0.2 = 28 inches
Provided Width: 32 inches minimu  m in exits per space.

Number of Extls (IBC Table 1006.3.1)
Occupant Load per Story: 1-500 = 2 exits Required

Provided Number of Exits: 3

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:

Allowed (IBC Table 1017.2) for Occupancy B, without sprinkler system: 200 FT

Provided: 129 FT

FIRE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENT S FO R BUILDING ELEMENTS:

All Elements: 0 Hours (IBC Table 601)

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
IBC Section 907.2
Occupancy B: No manual fire alar  m system is required as total occupant !oad is
less than 500, buitdlng is not greater than 1 story, and does not contain an
ambulatory care facility.

FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
CLINIC
IBC Section 906.1
Fire Extinguishers: 2- A 1 OB. Max travel distance 75 feet.

Provided: (1) 2-A

MOHS LABORATORY

Class B (Flammable or combustible liquids)
NFP A 10, 5.4.1.3 - Extra Hazard -quantitles greater than 5 gallons
NFP A 10, Table 6.3.1.1 requires:
FE rated 40-B, max travel 30 F  T or
F E rated 80-8, max travel 50 FT

FIRE SYSTEM NOTES

A: FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ANY REQUIRED

SHOP DRAWING S FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

AL TNACSM Land Title Sutvey
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Sfieel 1 or 1 

1 per 25 for first 50, 1 per 50 above initial 50 = 6 (3 Female + 3 Male)
1 per 40 for first 80, 1 per 80 above initial 80 =  6 (3 Female + 3 Male)
1 per 100 = 2

ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

IEC C 2018:
Section C503: Unaltered portions of existing buildings are
not required to comply with Commercial Energy Efficiency
requirements.

Table C402.1.3
Climate Zone 4
Building Envelope requirements - opaque assemblies
Roof - Insulation above the roof deck: R-30
Walls -Mass: R-9.5ci

Table C402.4
Building Envelope requirements - fenestration
U factor: Fixed: 0.38

Operab!e:0.45
Entrance Doors: 0. 77

SHGC: PF<.0.2: N - 0.48, SEW - 0.36
Skylights:U factor: 0.50, SHGC: 0.40

C401.2.1: Where existing fenestration is replaced with

new fenestration, the replacement unit shall meet the

applicable requirements for U-factor and SHGC in Table

C402.4.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

CoA NEW 100 Code of Ordinances§ 14-16-5-5
Table 5-5-1: 
Medical Clinic: 5 spaces per 1000 GSF
Required: 70 spaces

Provided Off-Street Parking:
101 spaces plus 6 Accessbi!e Spaces

EXISTING PARKING TO REMAI N UNCHANGED.

MOTORCYCLE:

Table 5-5-4: Motorcycle Parking:  3 space s where required
off-street parking is 51-100 spaces. Provided?[!

BICYCLE PARKING :
Table 5-5-5: 3 spaces or 10% or required off-street parking,
whichever is greater.
Required off street parking = 70; required bicycle parking - 7.
Provided:
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SRS

G100

OCCUPANT LOAD
IBC Table 1004.1.2Q. FT. Gross

995 SQ. FT./15  NSF 

Business B

Waiting Area  (Assembly A-2)

Breakroom 170  (Assembly A-2)

Clinic  (Business)

Excluded Net Floor Areas: Assembly
Corridors/Circulation, Fish Tank, Hall 151
Women 152, & Men 153

=66.3 occupants

=17.1 occupants

=104.4 occupants

257 SQ. FT./15  NSF 

10,443 SQ. FT./100  GSF

=195 occupants

2,189 SQ. FT.

Total 

PLUMBING FIXTURES 

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS:

IBC Table 2902.1

Occupant Load for Fixture Count
195 (98 Female + 98 Male)

8 (4 Female+2 Male + 2 Unisex) Because of historic male and
female staffing ratios one male restroom was converted to unisex.
8
2

Required:
water closets  -
lavatories  -
drinking fountain  -

Provided:
water closets  -

lavatories  -
drinking fountain  -
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